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             ITEM ORD 00-05532 
 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

APRIL 8, 2014 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Planned Development Amendment, 
Special Use for a drive-through and 
Final Plat of Subdivision at Finley 
Square Shopping Center, 1500-
1570 Butterfield Road 


 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinances 
Motion 
Discussion Only Tom Dabareiner, AICP 

Community Development Director 
 
SYNOPSIS 
The following items have been prepared to permit the development of a Starbucks coffee shop on the 
subject property: 

 An ordinance to amend Planned Development #17; 
 A Special Use ordinance to permit a drive-through use; and 
 A resolution for a Final Plat of Subdivision. 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011-2018 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the April 15, 2014 active agenda per the Plan Commission’s unanimous recommendation.  
The Plan Commission found that the proposal is an appropriate use in the shopping center, is consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan, compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications, and meets 
all standards for approval of a Planned Development Amendment, Special Use and Final Plat of 
Subdivision as identified in Sections 28.1607, 28.1902 and 20.501 of the Municipal Code, respectively. 
  
BACKGROUND 
The petitioner is requesting approval of an amendment to Planned Development #17 to permit the 
construction of a Starbucks, a Special Use to permit a drive-through for Starbucks and Final Plat of 
Subdivision to subdivide the existing property into five lots at Finley Square Shopping Center, 1500-1570 
Butterfield Road. 
 
The 21.38 acre shopping center site is located at the northeast corner of Butterfield and Finley Roads.  The 
subject property is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business. The existing site contains 
approximately 326,000 square feet of retail and restaurant commercial space within the principal retail 
buildings that sit on the north side of the property and three out-buildings adjacent to Butterfield Road that 
are occupied by Burger King, Portillo’s and Ruby Tuesday.   
 
 
Site Layout 
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The petitioner is proposing to construct the coffee shop at the southeast corner of the shopping center, 
immediately east of the existing Portillo’s.  Access to the restaurant will be through the existing shopping 
center’s signalized entrances at Finley Road and Downers Drive, as the shopping center does not have 
direct access to Butterfield Road.  Customers will use the existing parking lot drive aisles to access the 
Starbucks. 
 
Traffic and Circulation 
The proposed use is a complementary use that is not anticipated to have any negative impact on the 
existing traffic patterns in the area.  The proposed Starbucks will have different peak hours compared to 
the existing restaurant and retail uses in the shopping center.  The primary traffic will be arriving on-site 
during the morning rush hour when the majority of the shopping center will be vacant.  Afternoon peak 
times also vary from adjacent restaurant uses. 
 
Engineering and Public Improvements 
The existing utilities servicing the development are sufficient for the proposed Starbucks.  No public 
improvements are proposed or necessary at this time.  With a reduction in impervious area, no additional 
stormwater detention is required. 
 
Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
The proposed Starbucks building complies with the bulk requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The 
development did not originally meet the open space requirements when the Planned Development was 
approved in 1977.  The amount of open space has increased with each Planned Development amendment, 
including the current petition, further decreasing the non-conformity.   
 
Compliance with the Subdivision Ordinance 
As part of the project, the petitioner will create outlots for each of the out-buildings.  Currently, the Burger 
King and Portillo’s buildings are located on assessment lots, which have not been altered with subsequent 
Planned Development amendments.  The new lots will accurately encompass the existing out-buildings 
and the proposed Starbucks and exceed all lot dimension and area requirements.  In addition, the petitioner 
will be correcting previously misaligned easements and granting the Village an easement over the 
previously installed underground stormwater vault near the Burger King and the surface detention area 
located east of Ruby Tuesday.  The proposal complies with the requirements of the Subdivision 
Ordinance. 
 
Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
The property is designated as Regional Commercial in the Comprehensive Plan.  Regional Commercial 
uses include a blend of corporate office, large shopping centers, hotels and big box development.  To stay 
competitive, the Plan calls for reinvestment of the regional commercial areas to retain current businesses 
and attract new retailers and restaurants.  The proposed Starbucks coffee shop is a new business to the area 
and, therefore consistent with the Regional Commercial designation.  The proposed use and proposed plan 
are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
 
 
Public Comment 
One resident spoke at the public hearing and expressed concern about parking congestion during the 
holiday season.  The construction of the proposed Starbucks will have little impact on the shopping 
center’s parking, particularly due to the difference in peak hours and the significant distance from the 
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Starbucks to the main shopping center.  The shopping center owners indicated they do not typically have a 
shortage of parking.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Aerial Map 
Ordinances 
Resolution 
Staff Report with attachments dated March 3, 2014 
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated March 3, 2014 
Revised Architectural and Engineering Drawings and Plat of Subdivision 



PD #17 - Amendment
PC #02-14

ORDINANCE NO. ________               

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PLANNED 
DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT TO PLANNED DEVELOPMENT #17, 

FINLEY SQUARE SHOPPING CENTER, TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A COFFEE SHOP WITH DRIVE-THROUGH AT 1500-1570 BUTTERFIELD ROAD

WHEREAS, the Village Council has previously adopted Ordinance No. 2080 on July 18, 1977,
designating the property described therein as Planned Development #17; and,

WHEREAS, the Owners have filed a written petition with the Village conforming to the
requirements of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance and requesting an amendment to Planned
Development #17 to allow construction of a coffee shop with drive-through on the Finley Square
Shopping Center property located at 1500-1570 Butterfield Road; and, 

WHEREAS, such request was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove,
and the Plan Commission has given the required public notice, conducted a public hearing for the petition
on March 3, 2014, and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes of
the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the requested petition, subject
to certain conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council has considered the record before the Plan Commission, as well
as the recommendations of Plan Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove,
DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  That the provisions of the preamble are incorporated into and made a part of  this
ordinance as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2.  That a Planned Development Amendment is hereby authorized to approve construction
of a coffee shop with drive-through at 1500-1570 Butterfield Road.

SECTION 3.  That approval set forth in Section 2 of this ordinance is subject to the findings and
recommendations of the Downers Grove Plan Commission regarding File PC-02-14 as set forth in the minutes
of their March 3, 2014 meeting.

 SECTION 4.  The approval set forth in Section 2 of this ordinance is subject to the following
conditions:

1. The proposed amendment to Planned Development #17, Special Use request for a coffee shop
with a drive-through use and Final Plat of Subdivision  shall substantially conform to the
proposed Starbucks at Finley Square Mall plans prepared by RWG Engineering, LLC dated
January 24, 2014, last revised March 21, 2014, the Starbucks Coffee Company architectural
drawings prepared by NORR dated January 24, 2014, last revised March 26, 2014, Finley Square
Mall Resubdivision, prepared by Gentile and Associates, Inc., as last revised March 21, 2014, and
Alta/ACSM Land Title Survey, prepared by Gentile and Associates, Inc., dated December 9,



2013, attached to the staff report dated March 3, 2014 except as such plans may be modified to
conform to Village codes, ordinances, and policies.

2. The new parking lot islands shall be landscaped in accordance with the interior parking lot
landscaping requirements.

3. All signs must meet the requirements of the Sign Ordinance. 

4. The coffee shop building shall be equipped with an automatic suppression and an automatic and
manual fire alarm system.

SECTION 5.  That the coffee shop with drive-through is consistent with and complimentary to
the overall planned development site plan and with the requirements of the “B-3, General Services and
Highway Business” zoning district. 

SECTION 6.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this
ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7.  That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

______________________________
  Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:  _____________________________

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.14\PD#17-Amd-Starbucks-PC-02-14



Special Use -Starbucks-PC-02-14

ORDINANCE NO. ________

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE
FOR 1500-1570 BUTTERFIELD ROAD TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION

OF A COFFEE SHOP WITH A DRIVE-THROUGH USE

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:

ALL THAT PART OF LOT 37 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 37; THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 34
SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BUTTERFIELD ROAD, 1229.57 FEET
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREE 04 MINUTES 56
SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT, A DISTANCE OF 670.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, 350.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 82 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 378.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81
DEGREES 54 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, 500.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT;
THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
SAID LOT, 816.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 37 FOR A POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 37, 75.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 49
SECONDS EAST, 84.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 37; THENCE
SOUTH 80 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 50.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) ALL IN OAK GROVE CENTRE OF COMMERCE UNIT
TWO, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 4, 1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-23285, IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS. 

Commonly known as 1500-1570 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove, Illinois
PINs: 06-30-403-019, -020, -021

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned in the "B-3, General Services and Highway
Business District" under the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers Grove; and 

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a Special Use per Section 28.609 of
the Zoning Ordinance be granted to allow construction of a coffee shop with a drive-through use; and,

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove, and
said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing respecting for the
petition on March 3, 2014 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes of
the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and, 

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Use, subject to certain
conditions; and,
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WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as stated
in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the following:

1. The proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the
general welfare of the neighborhood or community.

2. The proposed use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or
injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity.

3. The proposed use will comply with the regulations specified in this Zoning Ordinance for the
district in which the proposed use is to be located.

4. The proposed use is one of the special uses specifically listed for the district in which it is to be
located and, if approved with restrictions as set forth in this ordinance, will comply with the
provisions of the Downers Grove Zoning Ordinance regulating this Special Use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in DuPage
County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  That Special Use of the Property is hereby granted to allow construction of a coffee shop 
with a drive-through use. 

SECTION 2.  This approval is subject to the following conditions:   

1. The proposed amendment to Planned Development #17, Special Use request for a coffee shop with a
drive-through use and Final Plat of Subdivision shall substantially conform to the proposed Starbucks at
Finley Square Mall plans prepared by RWG Engineering, LLC dated January 24, 2014, last revised
March 21, 2014, the Starbucks Coffee Company architectural drawings prepared by NORR dated
January 24, 2014, last revised March 26, 2014, Finley Square Mall Resubdivision, prepared by Gentile
and Associates, Inc., as last revised March 21, 2014, and Alta/ACSM Land Title Survey, prepared by
Gentile and Associates, Inc., dated December 9, 2013, attached to the staff report dated March 3, 2014
except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village codes, ordinances, and policies.

2. The new parking lot islands shall be landscaped in accordance with the interior parking lot landscaping
requirements.

3. All signs must meet the requirements of the Sign Ordinance. 

4. The coffee shop building shall be equipped with an automatic suppression and an automatic and manual
fire alarm system.

SECTION 3.  The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Use is
granted.  Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of Downers Grove
Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or revocation of the
Special Use granted herein.  
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SECTION 4.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance
are hereby repealed.

                                                                        
Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:                                                               

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.13\SU-FinleySqMall-Starbucks-PC-02-14
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1500-1570 Butterfield
Final Plat of Subdivision

PC-02-14

RESOLUTION                    

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 
FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION

FOR 1500-1570 BUTTERFIELD ROAD

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20 of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code for the approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide one lot and two assessment lots
into five lots for Finley Square Mall Resubdivision, located at the northeast corner of Butterfield and Finley
Roads, commonly known as 1500-1570 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove, Illinois, legally described as follows:

ALL THAT PART OF LOT 37 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 37; THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 34
SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BUTTERFIELD ROAD, 1229.57 FEET TO
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREE 04 MINUTES 56
SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT, A DISTANCE OF 670.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, 350.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 82 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 378.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81
DEGREES 54 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, 500.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT;
THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
SAID LOT, 816.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 37 FOR A POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 37, 75.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 49
SECONDS EAST, 84.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 37; THENCE
SOUTH 80 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 50.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) ALL IN OAK GROVE CENTRE OF COMMERCE UNIT
TWO, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 4, 1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-23285, IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS. 

Commonly known as:  1500-1570 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove, IL 60515
PIN NOs.  06-30-403-019, -020, -021

WHEREAS, notice has been given and a public hearing held on March 3, 2014 regarding this final plat
application pursuant to the requirements of the Downers Grove Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision of Finley
Square Mall Resubdivision, located at 1500-1570 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove, Illinois, as requested,
subject to certain conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove that
Final Plat of Subdivision of Finley Square Mall Resubdivision, located at 1500-1570 Butterfield Road, Downers
Grove, Illinois, be and is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:



1. The proposed amendment to Planned Development #17, Special Use request for a coffee shop with a
drive-through use and Final Plat of Subdivision shall substantially conform to the proposed Starbucks at
Finley Square Mall plans prepared by RWG Engineering, LLC dated January 24, 2014, last revised
March 21, 2014, the Starbucks Coffee Company architectural drawings prepared by NORR dated
January 24, 2014, last revised March 26, 2014, Finley Square Mall Resubdivision, prepared by Gentile
and Associates, Inc., as last revised March 21, 2014, and Alta/ACSM Land Title Survey, prepared by
Gentile and Associates, Inc., dated December 9, 2013, attached to the staff report dated March 3, 2014
except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village codes, ordinances, and policies.

2. The new parking lot islands shall be landscaped in accordance with the interior parking lot landscaping
requirements.

3. All signs must meet the requirements of the Sign Ordinance. 

4. The coffee shop building shall be equipped with an automatic suppression and an automatic and manual
fire alarm system.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the final plat.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption in the manner provided by law.

                                                          
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                   

  Village Clerk

1\wp\res.14\FP-FinleySqMall-Starbucks-PC-02-14
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 

MARCH 3, 2014 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                            TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

 
PC-02-14  
1500-1570 Butterfield Rd 
Finley Square Shopping Center 

 
Planned Development Amendment, 
Final Plat of Subdivision and 
Special Use for a drive-through 

 
 
Kelley Chrisse 
Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting approval of an amendment to Planned Development #17 to permit the construction of 
a Starbucks Restaurant, Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide the existing property into five lots and a Special 
Use to permit a drive-through for Starbucks at Finley Square Shopping Center, 1500-1570 Butterfield Road. 

 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Federal Realty Investment Trust 
 50 East Wynnewood Road, Suite 200 
 Wynnewood, PA 19096 

   
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: B-3, General Services and Highway Business 
EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial 
PROPERTY SIZE: 931,101 square feet (21.38 acres)   
PINS:   06-30-403-019, -020, -021 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING     FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: M-2, Restricted Manufacturing, &   Light Industrial/Business 
 ORM, Office, Research, Manufacturing   Park 
SOUTH: B-3, General Services and Highway Business Regional Commercial 
EAST: B-3, General Services and Highway Business Regional Commercial 
WEST: B-3, General Services and Highway Business Regional Commercial 

 
ANALYSIS 

 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 
 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
2. Project Summary 
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3. ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey 
4. Final Plat of Subdivision 
5. Reciprocal Easement Agreement 
6. Architectural Plans 
7. Engineering Plans 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new 1,824-square foot Starbucks coffee shop with a drive-
through on the 21.38 acre shopping center site located at the northeast corner of Butterfield and Finley 
Roads.  The subject property is commonly known as the Finley Square Shopping Center, which is zoned 
B-3, General Services and Highway Business.  The petitioner is requesting approval of the following 
items:   

1. An amendment to Planned Development #17 to permit the construction of a new coffee shop; 
2. Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide one lot and two assessment lots into five new lots of 

record; and 
3. Special Use for the proposed Starbucks drive-through, pursuant to Section 28.609 of the Zoning 

Ordinance where a drive-through is listed as a permitted Special Use in the B-3 zoning district. 
 
Finley Square had originally been built as a conventional development in 1974 as part of the Oak Grove 
Center.  Since the property received Planned Development approval in 1977, there have been 13 petitions 
for various amendments to the development.  In addition to the principal retail buildings that sit on the 
north side of the property, there are three out-buildings adjacent to Butterfield Road that are occupied by 
Burger King, Portillo’s and Ruby Tuesday.  The existing buildings contain approximately 326,000 square 
feet of retail and restaurant commercial space and 1,125 parking spaces are available throughout the 
shopping center.   
 
Site Layout 
The petitioner is proposing to construct the coffee shop at the southeast corner of the shopping center, to 
the east of the existing Portillo’s.  Immediately east of the proposed building will be a 400-square foot 
patio for outdoor seating, whereas the trash enclosure will be located to the far west of the building.  The 
drive-through lane will operate from west to east behind the building and adjacent to Butterfield Road 
with the entry and exit aligning with existing parking drive aisles.  The drive-through lane is designed to 
accommodate eight vehicles, as required.  The parking for the entire development is shared among all 
buildings and tenants, although 17 spaces are immediately adjacent to the proposed Starbucks building 
where two of these spaces are handicapped accessible.  New landscaping will be installed around the 
perimeter of the building and the patio. 
 
Access to the restaurant will be through the existing shopping center’s signalized entrances at Finley 
Road and Downers Drive.  The shopping center does not have direct access to Butterfield Road.  
Customers will use the existing parking lot drive aisles to access the restaurant. 
 
The building will be a one-story masonry building with wood cladding and metal detailing.  The 
building’s design and materials are complimentary to the retail centers and buildings in the area and 
should enhance the visual appeal of the shopping center. 
 
The proposed Starbucks coffee shop will be open from 5:00 am to 10:00 pm seven days a week.  The 
drive-through window will be open during the same time.  Peak hours are from 6:30 am to 10:30 am and 
from 3:00 pm to 4:00 pm.  All services to the building, including deliveries and trash pick-up, will be 
conducted during normal business hours. 
 
As part of the project, the petitioner will create outlots for each of the out-buildings.  Currently, the 
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Burger King and Portillo’s buildings are located on assessment lots, which have not been altered with 
subsequent Planned Development amendments.  The new lots will accurately encompass the out-
buildings and the proposed Starbucks. 
  
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The property is designated as Regional 
Commercial in the Comprehensive Plan.  Regional Commercial uses include a blend of corporate office, 
large shopping centers, hotels and big box development.  To stay competitive, the Plan calls for 
reinvestment of the regional commercial areas to retain current businesses and attract new retailers and 
restaurants.  The proposed coffee shop restaurant with a drive-through is a new business to the area and, 
therefore, consistent with the Regional Commercial designation.  The proposed use and the proposed plan 
are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
The property is a Planned Development and zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business District.  
The proposed coffee shop restaurant with a drive-through use is listed as an allowable Special Use in this 
district.  
 
The proposal will meet all bulk requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The characteristics of the 
proposed development are outlined in the table below: 
 
Proposed Starbucks Required Proposed 
Building 

Front Setback (south) 35 ft. (building line) 38.67 ft. 
Front Setback (east) 35 ft. (building line) 94.17 ft. 
Side Setback (north) n/a 52.50 ft. 
Rear Setback (west) n/a 125.01 ft. 
Height 60 ft. maximum 14 ft. 

Parking 
Front Setback (south) 25 ft. 75.5 ft. 
Front Setback (east) 25 ft. 59 ft. 
Stacking spaces 8 8 

 
Finley Square Planned 
Development Required Proposed 

FAR .75 (698,326 sq. ft.) .35 (327,614 sq. ft.) 
Green space  15 % (139,665 sq. ft.) 11.49 % (106,971 sq. ft.) 
Parking spaces 964 1079 
Accessible spaces 19 27 

 
Green space/Common Open Space 
Under the original planned development approval in 1977, the site plan for the development did not meet 
the required 15% open space; however, the amount of open space has increased with each amendment to 
the Planned Development.  This is the case with this petition, as 2,004 square feet of additional green 
space will be provided, thus decreasing the non-conformity. 
 
Site Lighting 
The petitioner will relocate two existing parking lot lights as a result of the location of the proposed 
Starbucks.  The new location of the parking lot lights will remain internal near the southeast corner of the 
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site, which will have a negligible impact on adjacent lots.  The parking lot lighting will meet the Village’s 
lighting requirements. 
 
Parking 
A Reciprocal Easement Agreement for Finley Square Shopping Center grants access to all lots through 
the use of the parking lot, driveways, drive aisles and lanes on the subject property for all tenants, which 
will be recorded upon approval of these petitions.  As such, the parking requirements apply to the Finley 
Square Shopping Center as a whole.  The proposed Starbucks will reduce the total number of parking 
stalls to 1,079, where 964 spaces are required.     
 
As the stacking requirement is specific to the drive-through use, the Starbucks proposal needs to comply 
with Village requirements.  The petitioner is proposing a total of eight stacking spaces in the drive-
through lane, as required.   
 
Signage 
Starbucks is proposing single wall signs on the north, east and south elevations.  While no monument sign 
is currently proposed, new panel inserts will be incorporated into the shopping center monument signs.  
All exterior signage will be required to meet the Sign Ordinance requirements.  The subdividing of the 
property will assist the shopping center in bringing existing signs into conformance.  However, all non-
conforming signs shall be brought into compliance with the Sign Ordinance by the end of the 
amortization period, May 5, 2014. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE 
The five commercial lots will meet the minimum lot dimension requirements per Section 20.301 of the 
Subdivision Ordinance. The lot dimensions are specified in the table below: 
 
Finley Square Mall 
Resubdivision 

Lot Width  
(req. 75 ft.) 

Lot Depth  
(req. 140 ft.) 

Lot Area  
(req. 10, 500 sq. ft.) 

Lot 1 – Principal Retail 
Buildings 

1,224.65 ft. 667.26 ft. 804,021 sq. ft. 

Lot 2 – Ruby Tuesday 131.78 ft. 196.43 ft. 27,279  sq. ft. 

Lot 3 – Burger King 200.82 ft. 200.09 ft. 29,530 sq. ft. 

Lot 4 – Portillo’s 212.55 ft. 209.46 ft. 34,505 sq. ft. 

Lot 5 – Proposed 
Starbucks 

122.42 ft. 294.37 ft. 35,766 sq. ft. 

 
The petitioner has not requested any exceptions from the Subdivision Ordinance.  Public utility and 
drainage easements are being provided for the development overall.  Sanitary sewer easements are being 
revised, as applicable, to ensure the easements fully contain the existing sanitary sewer lines.  Per the 
Downers Grove Sanitary District, a new easement is not required for the proposed Starbucks’ connection.  
A blanket stormwater detention easement is being requested for the underground stormwater detention 
vault just west of the Burger King and within Lot 3.  All existing and proposed easements will satisfy the 
public utility and drainage easement requirements per the Subdivision Ordinance.  
 
TRAFFIC AND CIRCULATION 
The proposed use is a complementary use that is not anticipated to have any negative impact on the 
existing traffic patterns in the area.  Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip 
Generation Handbook, a coffee shop with a drive-through service would generate approximately 170 total 
trips during weekday morning peak hours and 75 total trips during weekday evening peak hours.  Not all 
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trips, however, generated by the use are new trips.  A significant portion of site-generated trips are pass-
by trips especially during morning and evening peak hours.  Per the ITE Trip Generation Handbook, the 
average pass-by trips for a drive-through coffee shop are approximately 50% during both morning and 
evening peak hours.   
 
The proposed Starbucks will have different peak hours compared to the existing restaurant and retail uses 
in the shopping center.  The primary traffic will be arriving on-site during the morning rush hour when 
the majority of the shopping center will be vacant.  Afternoon peak times also vary from adjacent 
restaurant uses. 
 
The proposal calls for the entry and exit lanes of Starbucks to line up with existing drive aisles for the 
orderly movement of traffic.  Additional landscape islands within the existing parking lot assist in better 
defining the drive aisle adjacent to Starbucks. 
 
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
The existing utilities servicing the development are sufficient for the proposed Starbucks.  No public 
improvements are proposed or necessary at this time.  The Downers Grove Sanitary District has provided 
conceptual approval of the proposed building.  Additionally, new water service will be provided for the 
proposed building to accommodate fire and domestic water service.  
 
The proposal includes a total of 2,004 square feet of new landscaped green space on the site, thereby 
reducing the impervious area.  No additional on-site stormwater detention is required, and the Starbucks 
site will comply with all provisions of the Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance. 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
The Fire Prevention Division of the Fire Department has reviewed the proposed plans and has adequate 
access to the proposed coffee shop.  The proposed building will be fully sprinkled and equipped with a 
manual and automatic fire alarm system. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property line in addition to posting 
the public hearing sign and publishing a legal notice in Downers Grove Suburban Life.  Staff has not 
received any comments regarding the proposal at this time. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner outlined the request in the attached narrative letter, plat of resubdivision and architectural and 
engineering drawings.  The petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the 
requested Planned Development amendment to construct a new Starbucks, Final Plat of Subdivision and 
Special Use for a Starbucks drive-through at the public hearing. 
 
Planned Development Amendment request 
Planned Development Amendment approval requests require evaluation per Section 28.1607 of the 
Zoning Ordinance, Standards for Approval of Planned Developments:  “The Plan Commission may 
recommend a planned development designation, plan or amendment based upon the following findings:”   
 
 (1) The extent to which the planned development meets the standards of this Article. 
 The proposed Planned Development Amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The 

Comprehensive Plan designates the site as regional commercial and the proposed use is consistent 
with that designation.  Further, as demonstrated below, the request meets all standards of Section 
28.1607.  This standard is met. 
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(2) The extent to which the planned development departs from the zoning and subdivision 
regulations otherwise applicable to the subject property, including but not limited to, the density, 
dimension, area, bulk, and use, and the reasons why such departures are deemed to be in the 
public interest. 

 The proposed Planned Development amendment complies with setback, floor area, height and 
parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposal reduces the open space non-
conformity that has existed since the designation of the Planned Development in 1977.  This 
standard is met.  

 
(3) The method by which the proposed plan makes adequate provision for public services, provides 

adequate control over vehicular traffic, provides for and protects designated common open space, 
and furthers the amenities of light and air, recreation and visual enjoyment. 

 The proposed development has adequately provided for all utilities.  The utilities are properly sized 
to service the proposed Starbucks.  Access to the site will be unaffected by the proposal, where the 
site is accessible from Finley Road and Downers Drive.  Despite not meeting the requirement for 
green space, additional green space has been provided reducing the non-conformity.  The proposed 
building is a single story and uses high-quality materials so that it will not impact light and air, 
recreation and visual enjoyment.  This standard is met. 

  
(4) Conformity with the planning objectives of the Village. 

The Commercial Areas Policy recommendations within the Comprehensive Plan note that retail, 
office and service commercial activities are to be concentrated within or near areas of 
complementary uses.  Additionally, the Land Use Plan designates the property as Regional 
Commercial and notes these types of developments, such as shopping centers and stand-alone 
restaurants, located in close proximity to I-88 and I-355 serve as a gateway into the Village.  
Reinvestment along Butterfield Road is highly encouraged to promote regional competition and 
improve the aesthetics and function of regional commercial uses.  The proposed development is 
consistent with the planning objectives of the Village as outlined in the Comprehensive Plan.  This 
standard is met. 
 

 (5) That the planned development at the particular location requested is necessary or desirable to 
provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to 
the general welfare of the neighborhood or community. 
Being on a major arterial in close proximity to I-88 and I-355, the proposed development is 
desirable and will contribute to the general welfare of the community.  The proposed use on the 
subject site is complementary to existing restaurants and uses, as the peak hours for the Starbucks 
are generally off-peak hours for the other restaurants and uses.  The Comprehensive Plan also 
encourages the use of shared parking and in this development no additional parking is being 
proposed.  Rather, the parking will be better utilized throughout the day and additional green space 
will be incorporated into the site.  This standard is met. 

 
(6)  That the planned development will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be 

detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
vicinity or injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity. 
The proposed Planned Development Amendment will not be detrimental to the health, safety, 
morals or general welfare of the surrounding neighborhood and community.   The proposed 
development will not be injurious to property values in the area and will contribute to a goal of the 
Comprehensive Plan to reinvest in regional commercial areas and retain the area’s attractiveness.  
The proposed Starbucks is complementary in size and height to adjacent commercial developments, 
particularly within Finley Square Shopping Center.  This standard is met. 
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(7) That the planned development is specifically listed as a Special Use in the district in which it is to 
be located. 

 Planned Developments are specifically listed as an allowable Special Use in the B-3 zoning district 
per Section 28.609 of the Zoning Ordinance.  This standard is met. 

 
(8) That the location and size of the planned development, the nature and intensity of the operation 

involved in or conducted in connection with said planned development, the size of the subject 
property in relation to the intensity of uses proposed, and the location of the site with respect to 
streets giving access to it, shall be such that it will be in harmony with the appropriate, orderly 
development of the district in which it is located. 

 The subject site has been a part of an existing commercial planned development since 1977.  The 
property is adjacent to a divided four-lane arterial street and is suitable for a regional commercial 
development as identified by the Comprehensive Plan.  The property is surrounded by commercial 
uses to the west, east and south and manufacturing/office, research, manufacturing to the north.  
The proposed Starbucks has peak hours which differ from the existing uses on site and complement 
those uses.  This standard is met. 

  
(9)   That the planned development will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 

the immediate vicinity of the subject property for the purposes already permitted in such zoning 
district, nor substantially diminish and impair other property valuations within the 
neighborhood. 

 The Planned Development amendment will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other 
properties in the immediate vicinity.  The Planned Development Amendment is consistent with the 
surrounding patterns of commercial development in the area.  The location of the proposed 
Starbucks will not diminish the enjoyment and use of other properties in the immediate 
neighborhood.  This standard is met. 

 
(10) That the nature, location, and size of the structures involved with the establishment of the 

planned development will not impede, substantially hinder, or discourage the development and 
use of adjacent land and structures in accord with the zoning district in which it is located. 
The proposed amendment will not be detrimental to the surrounding commercial and manufacturing 
districts.  The proposed Starbucks is located at the southeast corner of the subject site, along 
Butterfield Road, and will not obstruct the view of the principal retail buildings as it sits below the 
roadway.  The existing zoning of the subject site allows for commercial and the Comprehensive 
Plan designates the site for regional commercial.  This standard is met. 

 
(11)   That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or will be 

provided for the planned development. 
Adequate public utilities, including access roads, water and sanitary sewer, are already in place to 
provide service to the proposed Starbucks.  The proposed coffee shop will not alter traffic patterns 
in the area, but will have a nominal impact to the existing access points primarily during the 
shopping center’s off-peak hours.  The Downers Grove Sanitary District has provided preliminary 
approval of the proposed use.  Stormwater detention has been provided previously and will 
continue to be maintained.  This standard is met. 

 
(12)   That parking areas shall be of adequate size for that particular planned development, which 

areas shall be properly located and suitably screened from adjoining residential uses. 
 The parking for the shopping center is shared among all buildings and tenants on the subject site.  

Due to varying peak hours, the parking provided is sufficient to meet current needs and also meets 
the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The shopping center is not adjacent to residential uses.  
This standard is met. 
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 (13) That the planned development shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of 

the zoning district in which it is located. 
The Planned Development Amendment for the proposed Starbucks complies with the underlying 
regulations of the B-3 zoning district.  This standard is met. 
 

Final Plat of Subdivision 
The proposed Final Plat of Subdivision to resubdivide the subject property into five lots meets and 
exceeds the minimum lot dimension standards of Section and 20.301(b) and (f) of the Subdivision 
Ordinance.  The proposal is consistent with surrounding uses and lot sizes.  The request is consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan and meets the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance of the Village.  
 
Special Use 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use approval for a coffee shop restaurant with a drive-through.  The 
proposed use meets the standards for granting a Special Use as outlined below: 
 
Section 28.1902 Standards for Approval of Special Uses 
The Village Council may authorize a Special Use by ordinance provided that the proposed Special Use is 
consistent and in substantial compliance with all Village Council policies and land use plans, including but 
not limited to the Comprehensive Plan, the Future Land Use Plan and Master Plans and the evidence 
presented is such as to establish the following: 
 
(a) That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a service 

or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community.  
The proposed coffee shop with a drive-through use provides a desirable service that contributes to the 
general welfare of the community.  The proposed use is also consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s 
recommendation for reinvestment of regional commercial areas to remain competitive.     
 
The proposal is compatible with surrounding uses and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood and the community. The proposed plan will include a high quality masonry design 
building with outdoor patio seating and a further reduction in existing non-conformities.  This 
standard is met. 

 
(b) That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, 

safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or injurious to property 
values or improvements in the vicinity. 

 The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health safety or the general welfare of persons in the 
vicinity of the site.  The proposed drive-through is similar in nature to other regional commercial uses 
along Butterfield Road.  This standard is met. 

 
(c) That the proposed use will comply with the regulations specified in this Zoning Ordinance for the district 

in which the proposed use is to be located or will comply with any variation(s) authorized pursuant to 
Section 28-1802. 

 The proposal will meet all bulk zoning requirements of the B-3 zoning district.  This standard is met. 
 
(d) That it is one of the Special Uses specifically listed for the district in which it is to be located. 
 The proposed coffee shop restaurant with a drive-through use is permitted as a Special Use in the B-3 

district per Section 28.609 of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard is met. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The proposed Planned Development Amendment, Final Plat of Subdivision and Special Use for the 
construction of a coffee shop restaurant with a drive-through use is compatible with surrounding zoning 
and land use classifications, meets the standards for Special Use and is consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan.   
 
Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends that the Plan Commission make a positive 
recommendation to the Village Council regarding PC 02-14 subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The proposed amendment to Planned Development #17, Final Plat of Subdivision and Special Use 

request for a coffee shop restaurant with a drive-through use shall substantially conform to the 
proposed Starbucks at Finley Square Mall plans prepared by RWG Engineering, LLC dated January 
24, 2014, last revised February 26, 2014, the Starbucks Coffee Company architectural drawings 
prepared by NORR dated January 24, 2014, last revised February 25, 2014, Finley Square Mall 
Resubivision, prepared by Gentile and Associates, Inc., as last revised February 21, 2014, and 
Alta/ACSM Land Title Survey, prepared by Gentile and Associates, Inc., dated December 9, 2013, 
attached to this report except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village codes, ordinances, 
and policies. 

2. A blanket stormwater easement and appropriate access easement shall be granted to the Village for 
the underground detention vault located just west of the Burger King restaurant and within Lot 3. 

3. The new parking lot islands shall be landscaped in accordance with the interior parking lot 
landscaping requirements. 

4. All signs must meet the requirements of the Sign Ordinance.  
5. The building shall be equipped with an automatic suppression and an automatic and manual fire alarm 

system. 
 
Staff Report Approved By: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Tom Dabareiner, AICP 
Director of Community Development  
 
TD:kc 
-att 
 
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2014 PC Petition Files\PC-02-14 - Finley Square - PD Amendment_Final Plat_Special Use - 
Starbucks\Staff Report PC-02-14.doc 
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277, 321SF







EXISTING PARKING SUMMARY:





1, 125 STALLS

SUBTRACTED

38,050 SF

EXISTING PARKING RATIO:

1,125 STALLS/ (277,321 SF-38,050 SF) = 4.70 STALLS PER 1,000 SF
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BUILDING FOOTPRINTS:











279, 145S F







REVISED PARKING SUMMARY





1, 079 STALLS









































NET SITE CHANGES WITH STARBUCKS ADDITION:

 BUILDING FOOTPRINTS      =       +1,824  SF

 PAVEMENT/SIDEWALK      =       -3,828  SF

 GREENSPACE      =       +2,004  SF

 NET CHANGE IN PARKING STALLS   =       -   46   STALLS

SUBTRACTED

38,050 SF

REVISED PARKING RATIO:

1,079 STALLS/ (279,145 SF-38,050 SF) = 4.48 STALLS PER 1,000 SF
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SURFACE IMPROVEMENT LEGEND

 SITE GEOMETRIC AND PAVING NOTES:

SITE DATA

ABBREVIATIONS  LEGEND

(IN ADDITION TO TITLE SHEET LEGEND)
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DETAIL A

MONOLITHIC CURB/WALK GRADING DETAIL AT ADA PARKING STALLS
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

MARCH 3, 2014, 7:00 P.M. 
 
 
Chairwoman Urban called the March 3, 2014 meeting of the Plan Commission to order at 7:01 p.m. 
and led the Plan Commissioners and the public in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
ROLL CALL:  
 
PRESENT: Chairwoman Urban, Mr. Beggs, Mr. Cozzo, Mr. Matejczyk, Mr. Quirk, Mr. Rickard, 

Mr. Webster; ex-officio Ms. Lupescu  
 
ABSENT:   Mrs. Rabatah, Mr. Waechtler; Mr. Menninga, Ms. Souter 
 
STAFF 
PRESENT:  Community Development Director Tom Dabareiner; Senior Planner Stan Popovich, 

Planner Kelley Chrisse 
 

VISITORS: Jennifer Mowen and Frank Grigco with Greenberg Farrow, 21 S. Evergreen; Dan 
Angspett Shorewood Development Group, 20 E. Lake Cook Road; Louis Schriber, 
422 Lake Ave.; Myki Romano, Lake Ave., Kentworth Gould, 408 Lake Ave.; 
William Natale, 422 Lake Ave.; Tom Wagner, 503 Lake Ave.; Bonnie Christerson, 
4332 Florence Ave.; Jeanne Bostedt, 438 Lake Ave.; Joe Schreibenreif, 430 Lake 
Ave.; Paul Barr, 402 Sherman St.; Robert Adams, 4322 Florence Ave.; Al 
Rosenbostel Fresh Thyme, 618 Franklin St.; Keith Neumann, Greenscape Realty, 
4355 Weaver Pkwy., Warrenville; Bob Gundmunson, RWG Engineering, 975 E. 
22nd St., Wheaton; Brian Donley, Federal Realty, 50 E. Wynwood Rd., Wynnwood, 
PA; Scott Hargadon, Meltzer, Purtill & Steele, 300 S. Wacker Dr., #3500, Chicago; 
Phil Golding, Starbucks, 564 W. Randolph, 3rd Fl., Chicago 

 
Chairwoman Urban directed the public to the available packet information and reviewed the 
protocol for the meeting.   
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES - None 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 
Chairwoman Urban swore in those individuals that would be speaking on the following three (3) 
hearings: 
 
PC-02-14:  A petition seeking approval of a Planned Development Amendment to construct a 
Starbucks, Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide the existing and proposed out lots and Special Use 
to permit a drive-thru for Starbucks.  The property is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway 
Business District.  The property is located on the northeast corner of Butterfield and Finley Roads, 
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commonly known as Finley Square Shopping Center (1500-1570 Butterfield Road), Downers 
Grove, IL  (PINs 06-30-403-019, -020, -021).  Federal Realty Investment Trust, Petitioner/Owner. 
 
(Ms. Lupescu leaves the room.)  Planner Chrisse reviewed the proposal for the 1,800 sq. foot, one-
story Starbucks building, stating it required a plan development amendment to permit the 
construction of an additional out-building, a final plat of subdivision to subdivide a one-lot 
assessment into five new lots of record, and a special use permit for the proposed Starbucks drive-
through.  Ms. Chrisse walked through a history of the site’s past zoning classifications and indicated 
that the final plat of subdivision would be cleaning up some misaligned assessment lots for 
Portillo's and Burger King and would clean up the sanitary sewer easements that were misaligned.  
She reported a new blanket stormwater easement was being required by the village for the existing 
underground stormwater vault located on Lot 3 of the new subdivision, west of the existing Burger 
King.  The plat of subdivision would include the creation of a new lot for Ruby Tuesday and 
Starbucks and in doing this would help to bring the property into compliance with the sign code.  
Starbucks is being proposed on Lot 5 and would include access points along Downers Drive and 
Finley Road (signalized).   
 
A review of the proposal’s site plan followed where Ms. Chrisse described the drive through lane; 
the location of the trash enclosure; the patio area; the perimeter and patio landscaping; and the 
landscaped parking islands.  Building materials would include brick masonry with wood cladding 
and metal detailing.  All signage would meet the village’s sign code.  Hours of operation, including 
the drive-through lane, would be 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily.  Peak hours were reviewed.   
 
Green space would include an additional 2,000 sq. foot of space, bringing the percentage up to 
about 11.5% of the site being covered.  Currently 1,125 shared parking spaces served the entire 
development and while adding the Starbucks could reduce some of the spaces, the number of spaces 
still met the parking requirements per the zoning ordinance.  Minimal traffic impact was expected 
for the site.   Per engineering, Ms. Chrisse stated the existing utilities were sufficient to provide 
service, the impervious area was reduced by the additional landscaping, and the sanitary district 
gave its conceptual approval of the proposed building.  No additional stormwater management was 
required.  The building would include fire alarms and sprinklers, per code.  
 
Lastly, Ms. Chrisse explained how the development met the village’s Comprehensive Plan and 
Subdivision Ordinance; that proper public notification and signage was provided and no comments 
were received from the surrounding property owners.  The specific findings of fact were 
highlighted.  Standards for approval of the Special Use were also reviewed.  Staff asked for a 
positive recommendation by the Plan Commission to approve the proposal, subject to the five 
conditions listed in staff’s report, and with a minor correction to Condition No. 1 -- revise the date 
for the Finley Square Mall Re-subdivision drawing to reflect a date of February 26, 2014.   
 
Asked if the lot reconfiguration had anything to do with setting a precedent for bringing signs into 
conformance with the new sign requirements, Ms. Chrisse did not believe so and Mr. Popovich 
concurred because this shopping center was one of the few centers that had out-buildings without 
outlots.  Also, because this was a planned development, the petitioner could request a planned 
development amendment to address the sign issues with a comprehensive plan for all signage on the 
property.   
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Mr. Scott Hargadon, Meltzer, Purtill & Steele, 300 S. Wacker Dr., #3500, Chicago, IL, representing 
the petitioner, Federal Realty Investment Trust, discussed that he had no formal presentation and 
would accept staff’s report.  He confirmed that his client was in full agreement with the five 
conditions in staff’s report.  However, he stated a representative of the owner, a project engineer 
and a representative from Starbucks were present to answer any commissioner questions.   
 
No commissioner questions followed.  Chairwoman Urban invited the public to speak. 
 
Mr. Tom Wagner, 503 Lake Avenue, Downers Grove, expressed concern about the traffic and 
parking congestion in the shopping center already, especially during November/December, wherein 
Chairwoman Urban believed it was stated earlier that the AM was Starbuck’s peak hours. 
 
Hearing no further comments, public comment was closed and the chairwoman invited deliberation 
by the commissioners or a recommendation. 
 
Mr. Webster agreed with the standards being met and the fact that the proposal was straight 
forward, well presented.  He would support it.  Mr. Beggs also added his comments about his on-
site visit to the shopping center, which he did not find crowded at all.  
 
WITH RESPECT TO FILE PC 02-14, MR. COZZO MADE MOTION THAT THE PLAN 
COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE 
COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE ABOVE PETITION, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO PLANNED DEVELOPMENT #17, FINAL 
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION AND SPECIAL USE REQUEST FOR A COFFEE SHOP 
RESTAURANT WITH A DRIVE-THROUGH USE SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY 
CONFORM TO THE PROPOSED STARBUCKS AT FINLEY SQUARE MALL 
PLANS PREPARED BY RWG ENGINEERING, LLC DATED JANUARY 24, 2014, 
LAST REVISED FEBRUARY 26, 2014, THE STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY NORR DATED JANUARY 24, 
2014, LAST REVISED FEBRUARY 25, 2014, FINLEY SQUARE MALL 
RESUBIVISION, PREPARED BY GENTILE AND ASSOCIATES, INC., AS LAST 
REVISED FEBRUARY 26, 2014, AND ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY, 
PREPARED BY GENTILE AND ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED DECEMBER 9, 2013, 
ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT EXCEPT AS SUCH PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED 
TO CONFORM TO VILLAGE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND POLICIES. 

2. A BLANKET STORMWATER EASEMENT AND APPROPRIATE ACCESS 
EASEMENT SHALL BE GRANTED TO THE VILLAGE FOR THE 
UNDERGROUND DETENTION VAULT LOCATED JUST WEST OF THE 
BURGER KING RESTAURANT AND WITHIN LOT 3. 

3. THE NEW PARKING LOT ISLANDS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING 
REQUIREMENTS. 

4. ALL SIGNS MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SIGN ORDINANCE.  
5. THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SUPPRESSION 

AND AN AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. 
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SECONDED BY MR. BEGGS.  ROLL CALL: 
 
AYE: MR. COZZO, MR. BEGGS, MR. MATEJCZYK, MR. QUIRK, MR. RICKARD, 

MR. WEBSTER, CHAIRWOMAN URBAN 
NAY: NONE 
 
MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  7-0 
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BUILDING FOOTPRINTS:

•
•
•
•

277, 321SF

•
•
•

EXISTING PARKING SUMMARY:

•
•

1, 125 STALLS

SUBTRACTED

38,050 SF

EXISTING PARKING RATIO:

1,125 STALLS/ (277,321 SF-38,050 SF) = 4.70 STALLS PER 1,000 SF
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BUILDING FOOTPRINTS:

•
•
•
•
•

279, 345 SF

•
•
•

REVISED PARKING SUMMARY

•
•

1, 079 STALLS

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

NET SITE CHANGES WITH STARBUCKS ADDITION:

• BUILDING FOOTPRINTS      =       +2,024  SF

• PAVEMENT/SIDEWALK      =       -4,103  SF

• GREENSPACE      =       +2,079  SF

• NET CHANGE IN PARKING STALLS   =       -   46   STALLS

SUBTRACTED

38,050 SF

REVISED PARKING RATIO:

1,079 STALLS/ (279,345 SF-38,050 SF) = 4.47 STALLS PER 1,000 SF



 

9
7

5
 
E
.
 
2

2
n

d
 
S

t
r
e
e
t
,
 
S

u
i
t
e
 
4

0
0

,
 
W

h
e
a
t
o

n
,
 
I
L
 
6

0
1

8
9

P
h

o
n

e
:
 
(
6

3
0

)
 
7

7
4

-
9

5
0

1
 
 
 
w

w
w

.
r
w

g
-
e
n

g
i
n

e
e
r
i
n

g
.
c
o

m

C
i
v
i
l
 
E
n

g
i
n

e
e
r
i
n

g
 
-
 
R

e
a
l
 
E
s
t
a
t
e
 
C

o
n

s
u

l
t
i
n

g
 
-
 
P

r
o

j
e
c
t
 
M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

R
W

G
 
E
n

g
i
n

e
e
r
i
n

g
,
 
L
L
C

S
T
A

R
B

U
C

K
S

 
A

T
 
F
I
N

L
E
Y

 
S

Q
U

A
R

E
 
M

A
L
L

D
O

W
N

E
R

S
 
G

R
O

V
E
,
 
I
L
L
I
N

O
I
S

4 10

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G
 
C

O
N

D
I
T
I
O

N
S

/
S

I
T
E
 
D

E
M

O
L
I
T
I
O

N
 
P

L
A

N

 X  X 

DEMOLITION NOTES
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SURFACE IMPROVEMENT LEGEND

 SITE GEOMETRIC AND PAVING NOTES:

SITE DATA

ABBREVIATIONS  LEGEND

(IN ADDITION TO TITLE SHEET LEGEND)
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